

Case No. 23-3884

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SAN LUIS OBISPO MOTHERS FOR PEACE, INC.
AND FRIENDS OF THE EARTH, INC.
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents,

PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY,
Intervenor

Petition for Review of Final Administrative Action of the
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF

DIANE CURRAN
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg
& Eisenberg, LLP
1725 DeSales Street NW, Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20036
(240) 393-9285
dcurran@harmoncurran.com

RICHARD E. AYRES
2923 Foxhall Road, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20016
(202) 744-6930
ayresr@ayreslawgroup.com

March 20, 2024

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Glossary.....	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
A. Hobbs Act Jurisdiction.....	1
B. Standing of Petitioners.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....	3
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Atomic Energy Act	3
B. Implementing Regulations and Guidance for Reactor Vessel Surveillance Programs.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. INTRODUCTION.....	6
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	9
A. Construction Permit and Operating License for Diablo Canyon Unit 1.....	9
B. Initial Program for Monitoring Unit 1 Reactor Pressure Vessel.....	9
C. NRC promulgation of license renewal rule.....	11
D. PG&E’s Supplemental Surveillance Program.....	11
1. PG&E application and NRC approval.....	11
2. Withdrawal and testing of Capsules S, Y, and V.....	13

E. License Amendments for Recovery of Time for Construction and Low-Power Testing.....	14
1. 1995 license amendment to recover thirteen-year construction period.....	14
2. 2006 license amendment to allow recovery of low-power testing interval.....	14
a. NRC policy for recovery of low-power testing time...14	
b. 2006 license amendment for Diablo Canyon Unit 1...16	
F. NRC Decisions Extending Schedule for Withdrawal of Capsule B From Unit 1 Pressure Vessel.....	20
1. 2008 Extension Decision: from 2007 to 2009.....	20
2. 2010 Extension Decision: from 2010 to 2012.....	21
3. 2012 Extension Decision: from 2012 to 2022.....	23
4. 2023 Extension Decision: from 2022 to 2023 or 2025 or indefinitely delayed.....	25
G. Subsequent Treatment of PG&E’s 2009 License Application: Submission, Withdrawal, and Re-Submission.....	26
H. Petitioners’ Hearing Request and Request for Emergency Action by the Commissioners	27
I. Petition for Review.....	30
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	30
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	32
ARGUMENT.....	36

I.	THE NRC VIOLATED THE ATOMIC ENERGY ACT WHEN IT AMENDED THE OPERATING LICENSE FOR DIABLO CANYON UNIT 1 WITHOUT PROVIDING PUBLIC NOTICE OR THE OPPORTUNITY TO REQUEST A HEARING AND WITHOUT FINDING THAT THE LICENSE AMENDMENTS WERE ADEQUATE TO PROTECT PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY.....	36
	A. The NRC’s 2006 License Amendment Decision Conditioned the Three-Year Extension of the Unit 1 Operating License on Specific Requirements for PG&E’s Reactor Vessel Surveillance Program.....	36
	B. The NRC Has Repeatedly Amended the License Condition Imposed on PG&E by the 2006 License Amendment.....	37
	C. The NRC Violated the Atomic Energy Act by Failing to Provide Public Notice or a Hearing Opportunity Each Time It Extended the Schedule for Withdrawal of Capsule B from the Unit 1 Pressure Vessel.....	38
	D. The NRC Violated the Atomic Energy Act by Failing to Evaluate Whether Changes to PG&E’s License Condition Would Provide Adequate Protection to Public Health and Safety.....	39
II.	THE NRC VIOLATED THE ATOMIC ENERGY ACT AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT WHEN IT DENIED PETITIONERS A HEARING ON THE 2023 EXTENSION OF THE SCHEDULE FOR WITHDRAWING CAPSULE B.....	40
III.	THE NRC’S ABANDONMENT, WITHOUT A REASONED EXPLANATION, OF THE SURVEILLANCE PROGRAM IT IMPOSED ON PG&E AS A CONDITION OF EXTENDING THE TERM OF PG&E’S LICENSE WAS UNREASONABLE AND ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	41
	A. The Extension Decisions Were Unreasonable.....	41
	B. The Extension Decisions Were Arbitrary and Capricious.....	42
IV.	CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF.....	43

Table of Authorities

Judicial Decisions

<i>Alaska Ctr. for the Env't v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 189 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 1999).....	31, 41
<i>Alaska Wilderness Recreation & Tourism v. Morrison</i> , 67 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 1995).....	30, 40-41
<i>Cal. Ex. rel. Lockyer v. USDA</i> , 575 F.3d 999, 1011 (9th Cir. 2009).....	41
<i>Citizens Awareness Network v. NRC</i> , 59 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 1995).....	3-4, 33, 37, 38
<i>Deukmejian v. NRC</i> , 751 F.2d 1287, 1314 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	37
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211(2016).....	42
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	42
<i>Guard v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm'n</i> , 753 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	31, 42
<i>Hatch v. FERC</i> , 654 F.2d 825 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	42
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	30
<i>Honeywell Int'l v. NRC</i> , 628 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	42
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	2
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	2
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	31
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 42 (1983).....	42

<i>Northcoast Envtl. Ctr. v. Glickman</i> , 136 F.3d 660 (9th Cir. 1998).....	31, 41
<i>Price Rd. Neighbor. Ass’n v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 113 F.3d 1505 (9th Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>Public Citizen v. NRC</i> , 573 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Safe Energy Coalition v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 866 F.2d 1473 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</i> , 449 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace, et al. v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , No. 23-852 (pending in Ninth Circuit).....	26
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard University</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2141 (2023).....	2
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 711 F.2d 370 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	37

Statutes

Atomic Energy Act

42 U.S.C. § 2133.....	34, 39
42 U.S.C. §§ 2131-2133.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2232.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2237.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2239(a)(1)(A).....	1, 4, 38
42 U.S.C. § 2239(b).....	1

Hobbs Act

28 U.S.C. § 2342(4).....1

28 U.S.C. § 2344.....1

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 702.....1

Administrative Decisions

*Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, L.L.C. and Unistar Nuclear
Operating Services, L.L.C., 70 N.R.C. 911 (2009).....2*

*Cleveland Electric Illuminating Co.,
44 N.R.C. 315, 317 (1996).....5, 6, 10*

Yankee Atomic Electric Co., 34 N.R.C. 3 (1991).....6

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.109(b).....19

10 C.F.R. § 2.206.....29

10 C.F.R. § 50.61.....4

10 C.F.R. § 50.92(a).....34, 39

10 C.F.R. Part 50, Appendix H.....4

Guidance documents

ASTM E 185.....5, 6, 10, 12, 18, 23

ASTM E 185-70.....10, 17, 19, 21, 23, 29, 32, 33, 36, 27

ASTM E 185-82.....18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 32, 36, 38, 43

NUREG-1801, Generic Aging Lessons Learned (GALL) Report.....20

Federal Register Notices

Notice of License Renewal Application, 75 Fed. Reg. 3,493 (Jan. 21, 2010).....	21, 26
Final Rule, Fracture Toughness Requirements for Light Water Reactor Pressure Vessels, 60 Fed. Reg. 65,456, 65,457 (Dec. 19, 1995).....	6, 7, 32
Final Rule, Reactor License Renewal, 56 Fed. Reg. 64,943 (Dec. 13, 1991).....	11
Notice of Withdrawal of License Renewal Application, 83 Fed. Reg. 17,688 (Apr. 23, 2018).....	26
